to the City on an annual basis shall mean the greater of subsections (a) or (b) below, 

as modified by the Applicable Sales Tax Proceeds payment described in subsection 

(c). 

(a) An amount equal to:   

(i) the existing annual bond payment being paid by the 

City for the Venue, currently approximately Three Million Two 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,200,000), plus  

(ii) annual City debt payments for City Construction 

Debt; minus  

(iii) Applicable Lodging Tax Proceeds;  

(b) One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) except in years 2026-

2028, for which Venue License Fee payments are specified as follows: 

(i) 2025 payment (payable in 2026 pursuant to Article 

IV.A.1.):  Paid according to 2018 License Agreement. 

(ii) 2026 payment (payable in 2027 pursuant to Article 

IV.A.1.): One Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($1,250,000). 

(iii)  2027 payment (payable in 2028 pursuant to Article 

IV.A.1.): One Million One Hundred Twenty Five Thousand 

Dollars ($1,125,000). 

(c) City shall credit the annual Applicable Sales Tax Proceeds 

remitted by BallCorps, BallCorps Food and Beverage, and their related 

entities toward BallCorps’ Venue License Fee Payment. 

2. Reduction of Lodging Tax Rates.  In the event the City or any other

[...]

avoid disruption of the ordinary business of BallCorps, and BallCorps shall cooperate with the 

City during any such procedures.   

HH. Architectural and Design Fees for the 2025 Venue Improvements.  The City 

shall promptly reimburse BallCorps for expenses already incurred by BallCorps in the amount of 

Forty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Nine and 23/100 Dollars ($49,439.23), for the design 

of the NLFB and/or Parking Improvements on the Effective Date of this Agreement.   

II. Relocation of Bullpens.  The cost of temporarily relocating the bullpens for 

the 2025 Venue Improvements shall be included in the project budget for the 2025 Venue